A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of John
 Allen.

WHEREAS, John Allen was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in
Knox County on December 7, 1942, to the late George and Cynthia House Allen; and

5 WHEREAS, John Allen was a retired employee with the State Highway 6 Department, a former board member and fireman at the Campground Fire Department, 7 and a proud member of New Bethel Church; and

8 WHEREAS, John Allen, cherished husband, father, and grandfather, departed this 9 earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 14, 2021, leaving all those 10 whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, John Allen was preceded in death by his parents; son, Tracy Darrell
Allen; and siblings, Albert Allen, Jean Allen Vaughn, Virgil Allen, E.L. Allen, Lillie
Travillion, Marie Hutton, and Joyce Dooley. He is survived by his wife, Beatrice Marcum
Allen; son, John Jeffery Allen; sisters, Opal Allen Gilbert and Liddie Jones; and
grandchildren, John Hayden, Drew Allen, Jaxon Allen, and Jennings Allen;

16 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky:

Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
 passing of John Allen, and extends heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and
 community in this time of loss.

22 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
23 memory of John Allen.

24 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
25 Resolution to Senator Brandon J. Storm for delivery to the family.